

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

ROY COOPER
GOVERNOR

JAMES H. TROGDON, III
SECRETARY

March 13, 2018

CONTRACT: DB00411 WBS ELEMENT: 17BP.2.R.78

COUNTY: Lenoir ROUTE: SR 1324

DESCRIPTION: Replacement of Bridge 55 in Lenoir County

ADDENDUM 1

TO: PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS

Please note the following revisions to the plans.

- Revised the Intermediate Contract Time Number 1 to July 30, 2018 on page 4 of the proposal.
- A revised electronic file has been uploaded to bid express named DB00411.001

Please make sure to sign the addendum page in the proposal to acknowledge this addendum.

Sincerely,

—Docusigned by:

Mary Voelker Moore

714C11DCCEBC4C6...

Mary Voelker Moore, PE Division Contract Engineer

cc: Ms. Heather Lane, PE

Mr. J. Aaron Bullard, PE Mr. William Kincannon, PE Ms. Claudia Wainwright

GREENVILLE, NC 27835-1587

Telephone: (252) 439-2828

Customer Service: 1-877-368-4968

PROJECT SPECIAL PROVISIONS

GENERAL

DESCRIPTION:

This contract is for the replacement of Bridge #55 in Lenoir County. The existing bridge consists of 1@ 31'0" prestessed concrete channels on concrete caps with timber piles. This bridge shall be replaced with 1 @ 50' long bridge, providing a 33' clear deck width with approach slabs. The project includes 0.073 miles of approach roadway improvements.

Only the control points with a reference station and benchmark location shall be furnished on an initial one time basis. All other engineering, surveying, layout and measurements shall be the responsibility of the Contractor.

EXTENSION OF CONTRACT TIME:

Failure on the part of the Contractor to furnish bonds or certifications or to satisfy preliminary requirements necessary to execute the contract will not constitute grounds for extension of the contract time. If the Contractor has fulfilled all preliminary requirements for the contract execution, and the contract has not been executed by the date of availability, the Contractor shall be granted an extension equal to the number of calendar days the contract execution is delayed after the date of availability.

CONTRACT TIME AND LIQUIDATED DAMAGES:

(4-17-12)

108

SP1 G07 C

The date of availability for this contract is July 30, 2018.

The completion date for this contract is **January 1, 2019**.

Except where otherwise provided by the contract, observation periods required by the contract will not be a part of the work to be completed by the completion date and/or intermediate contract times stated in the contract. The acceptable completion of the observation periods that extend beyond the final completion date shall be a part of the work covered by the performance and payment bonds.

The liquidated damages for this contract are **Two Hundred Dollars** (\$200.00) per calendar day. These liquidated damages will not be cumulative with any liquidated damages which may become chargeable under Intermediate Contract Time Number 1.

INTERMEDIATE CONTRACT TIME NUMBER 1 AND LIQUIDATED DAMAGES:

(7-1-95) (Rev. 2-21-12)

108

SP1 G13 A

Except for that work required under the Project Special Provisions entitled *Planting*, *Reforestation* and/or *Permanent Vegetation Establishment*, included elsewhere in this proposal, the Contractor will be required to complete all work included in this contract and shall place and maintain traffic on same.

The date of availability for this intermediate contract time is **July 30, 2018**.

The completion date for this intermediate contract time is **October 28, 2018**.

The liquidated damages for this intermediate contract time are **Six Hundred Dollars** (\$600) per calendar day.

Upon apparent completion of all the work required to be completed by this intermediate date, a final inspection will be held in accordance with Article 105-17 and upon acceptance, the Department will assume responsibility